## 503815827 05/06/2016

EPAS ID: PAT3862475

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH E. NICKEL	05/05/2016
SCOTT HICKS	05/06/2016
EDWARD GOGGIN	05/05/2016
DAVID CHARLES MOORE	05/05/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUEST CONTROLS, INC.
Street Address:	208 9TH STREET DRIVE WEST
City:	PALMETTO
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34221

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15148529

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (305)358-3309

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3053585001

**Email:** sspieler@feldmangale.com

Correspondent Name: FELDMAN GALE PA

Address Line 1: 5335 WISCONSIN AVE, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 410

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20015

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1871.QUES0002U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHAHRZAD SPIELER
SIGNATURE:	/Shahrzad Spieler/
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2016

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Complete-Assignment 1871.QUES0002U#page1.tif source=Complete-Assignment 1871.QUES0002U#page2.tif

PATENT 503815827 REEL: 038488 FRAME: 0139

source=Complete-Assignment 1871.QUES0002U#page3.tif source=Complete-Assignment 1871.QUES0002U#page4.tif source=Complete-Assignment 1871.QUES0002U#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 038488 FRAME: 0140

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Kenneth E. Nickel, Scott Hicks, Edward Goggin and David Charles Moore, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have filed an application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, identified as Application No. 15/148,529 \_\_\_\_\_, filed May 6, 2016 \_\_\_\_\_, entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMICALLY CONTROLLING ECONOMIZERS; and

WHEREAS, **QUEST CONTROLS, INC.**, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 208 9th Street Drive West, Palmetto, Florida 34221, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or re-issues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past violations of provisional rights having arisen from any publication of said application or any continuations, divisions, or renewals of or substitutes for We further assign to and authorize said assignee to file in our names, said application. applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents of applications as aforesaid, to issue to said

assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

Each undersigned hereby grants the firm of **FELDMAN GALE**, **PA** the power to insert on this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on Date

Kenneth E. Nickel

I declare under	penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct
116.	
ted on Date	Scott Hicks

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on Date

Edward Goggin

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

5/5/2016

Executed on Date

**David Charles Moore**